
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 13 July 2022 
 
 

Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend a meeting of Torbay Council which will be held in The 
Forum, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ on 
Thursday, 21 July 2022 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

 
 
 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 12) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Annual meeting 

and Adjourned meeting of the Council held on 17 May 2022. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Communications  
 To receive any communications or announcements from the: 

 

 Civic Mayor, to include: 
 a presentation from The Oldway Trust; and 
 in accordance with the decision of the Standards 

Hearing Sub-Committee’s held on 10 and 13 May 
2022, apologies from Councillors Foster and David 
Thomas; 

 Leader of the Council; 

 Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator; 

 Council’s representative on the Heart of the South West Joint 
Committee; 

 Chief Executive. 
 



(3) 

6.   Members' questions (Pages 13 - 16) 
 To respond to the submitted questions asked under Standing Order 

A12. 
 

7.   Kerbside Green Waste Collection Service (Pages 17 - 27) 
 To consider the recommendation of the Cabinet in respect of the 

introduction of a kerbside green waste collection service. 
 

8.   Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Pages 28 - 60) 
 To consider the recommendation of the Cabinet in respect of the 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

9.   Future Approach to Constitution Amendments (Pages 61 - 67) 
 To consider a report that reviews the way that the Council 

undertakes changes to its Constitution. 
 

10.   Final Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (April 2021 – March 2022) (Pages 68 - 85) 
 To note a report that provides a high-level budget summary of the 

Council’s revenue and capital position for the financial year 
2021/22. 
 

11.   Treasury Management Outturn 2021/22 Report (Pages 86 - 100) 
 To note the annual report on the treasury management activities 

undertaken during the year 2021/22. 
 

12.   Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - 
Call-in and Urgency 

(Pages 101 - 102) 

 To note the schedule of Executive decisions to which the call-in 
procedure does not apply as set out in the submitted report. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is trialling live streaming our Council meetings on our 
YouTube channel in addition to recording the meetings and 
publishing the recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live 
please visit https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


  
 

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
17 May 2022 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Manning) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Mandy Darling) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Barnby, Brooks, Brown, Bye, Carter, Cowell, 
Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Dudley, Ellery, Foster, Hill, Kavanagh, Kennedy, Law, 

Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Loxton, Mills, Morey, O'Dwyer, Sykes and 
John Thomas 

 
 

 
1 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 

2 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dart, Howgate, Johns, 
Pentney, Stockman, David Thomas and Jacqueline Thomas. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Mandy Darling 
seconded a motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out 
below: 
 

that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 3 March 2022 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Worshipful the 
Mayor of Torbay. 

 
4 Communications  

 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay thanked all those who attended his Civic Ball 
which raised approximately £600 for his charity, the Disabled Sailing Association. 
 
The Leader of the Council: 
 
1. thanked members, officers and partners for their work and involvement with 

Children’s Services over recent years.  He advised that Ofsted’s judgement 
on Torbay’s Children’s Services would be announced on 18 May 2022; 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Annual Council Tuesday, 17 May 2022 
 

 

2. provided an update on the rates of Covid infections in care homes following 
the lifting of the Covid restrictions.  The position was significantly better with 
six care homes reporting staff and residents with covid infections;  and 

 
3. advised the number of refugees from Ukraine arriving in Torbay had reached 

198 and thanked those involved in the regular refugees’ welcome sessions 
and Upton Vale Church for providing refreshments.  He added there were 19 
refugee children who were integrating well in their new schools in Torbay. 

 
The Chief Executive led a minute’s silence for Amanda Coote, an employee within 
the Democratic Services Team, who had sadly passed away. 
 

5 Election of The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay  
 
Councillor Douglas-Dunbar proposed and Councillor Loxton seconded a motion, 
which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as follows: 
 

that Councillor Mandy Darling be elected The Worshipful The Mayor of 
Torbay for the Municipal Year 2022/2023. 

 
(The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay, Councillor Mandy Darling, in the Chair) 

 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay took the Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
and Oath of Allegiance and thanked the Council for the honour bestowed upon her. 
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay also announced that Mr William Darling would 
be her Escort during her term of office and her charities would be Guide Dogs 
Torbay Branch and The Doves Group.  The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay also 
advised that she had appointed Reverend Tim Smith to be her Chaplain. 
 

6 Retiring Civic Mayor  
 
Councillor Brown proposed and Councillor Amil seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Council express its sincere thanks and appreciation to 
Councillor Manning and Mrs Jan Manning for the manner in which they 
have carried out their duties during their term of office. 

 
7 Election of Deputy Civic Mayor  

 
Councillor Kennedy proposed and Councillor Dudley seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as follows: 
 

that Councillor Brown be elected The Deputy Civic Mayor for the 
Municipal Year 2022/2023. 

 
The Deputy Civic Mayor of the Council took the Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
and thanked the Council for the honour bestowed upon her. 

Page 5



Annual Council Tuesday, 17 May 2022 
 

 

 
The Deputy Civic Mayor also announced that Mr Trevor Brown would be her Escort 
during her term of office. 
 

8 Adjournment  
 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned until 5.30 pm on Tuesday 17 May 2022. 
 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 

Page 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 7



  
 

Minutes of the Adjourned Annual Meeting of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
17 May 2022 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Mandy Darling) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Brown) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Barnby, Brooks, Bye, Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, 
Douglas-Dunbar, Dudley, Ellery, Foster, Hill, Howgate, Johns, Kavanagh, Kennedy, Law, 

Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Loxton, Mills, Morey, O'Dwyer, David Thomas and 
John Thomas 

 
 

 
9 Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dart, Manning, Pentney, 
Stockman, Sykes and Jacqueline Thomas. 
 

10 Appointment of Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator and Scrutiny Lead 
Members  
 
The Council was requested to consider the appointment of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator and the appointment of Scrutiny Lead Members for 2022/2023. 
 
Councillor Loxton proposed and Councillor Steve Darling seconded a motion which 
was agreed (unanimously) as set out below: 
 

1. that Councillor Douglas-Dunbar be appointed as the Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator for the 2022/2023 Municipal Year; and 

 
2. that the following Councillors be appointed as the Overview and 

Scrutiny Leads for the 2022/2023 Municipal Year: 

 Councillor Bye – Scrutiny Lead for Children; 

 Councillor Johns – Scrutiny Lead for Health and Adult 
Services; 

 Councillor Barrand – Scrutiny Lead for Community and 
Corporate Services;  and 

 Councillor Kennedy – Scrutiny Lead for Place. 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



Adjourned Annual Council Tuesday, 17 May 2022 
 

 

11 Appointments to Council Committees and Working Parties and Appointment of 
Committee Chairmen/women and Vice-Chairmen/women for 2022/2023  
 
The Council considered the submitted report on the appointment of committees and 
working parties and Chairman/women and Vice-Chairman/women in light of the 
political balance of the Council. 
 
Councillor Steve Darling proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which 
was agreed (unanimously), as set out below: 
 

1. that the overall political balance of the committees as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved; 

 
2. that, in accorda
[...]
Schedule 
of Responsibility for Local Choice Functions as set out in the web link 
contained on agenda be approved. 

 
14 Members' questions  

 
Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A13. The paper also contained the answers to the 
questions which had been prepared by Councillors Carter, Long and Morey,  and 
was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Supplementary questions were put and answered by Councillors Long and Morey, 
arising from their responses to the questions in respect of questions 2, 3, 4 and 6. 
 

15 Temporary Accommodation Sufficiency Strategy  
 
The Council considered the recommendations of the Cabinet for funding temporary 
accommodation, following the Cabinet’s decision on 10 May 2022 to purchase and 
renovate properties to address the shortage of temporary accommodation for 
homeless families. 
 
Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion as set out 
below: 
 

that prudential borrowing of up to £10 million or use of appropriate Capital 
Receipts to fund the purchase and renovation costs of properties for the 
provision of temporary accommodation, be approved and that approval for the 
purchase of individual properties be delegated to the Director of Finance in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 
During the debate Councillor O’Dwyer proposed and Councillor Chris Lewis 
seconded an amendment to the motion as follows: 

 
1. that prudential borrowing of up to £3 million or use of appropriate 

Capital Receipts to fund the purchase and renovation costs of 
properties for the provision of temporary accommodation, be approved 
and that approval for the purchase of individual properties be delegated 

Page 10



Adjourned Annual Council Tuesday, 17 May 2022 
 

 

to the Director of Finance in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance;  and 

 
2. that following the initial purchases, a business case be presented for 

further borrowing for the purchase and renovation of properties. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and declared lost. 
 
Councillor Long’s and Councillor Cowell’s original motion was then considered by the 
Council which was agreed (unanimously), as set out below: 
 

that prudential borrowing of up to £10 million or use of appropriate 
Capital Receipts to fund the purchase and renovation costs of 
properties for the provision of temporary accommodation, be approved 
and that approval for the purchase of individual properties be delegated 
to the Director of Finance in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance. 

 
16 Joint Statement of Conduct by Elected Members  

 
Members considered adopting the Joint Statement of Conduct by Elected Members 
(as set out in the submitted report) to sit alongside and support the Members’ Code 
of Conduct and Local Protocols.  The Joint Statement sought to ensure that, as 
Community Leaders, Members through their own actions demonstrated civil and 
respectful behaviour through robust but civil debate.   
 
Councillor Steve Darling proposed and Councillor David Thomas seconded a motion, 
which was agreed by the Council (unanimously) as set out below: 
 

1. that the Joint Statement of Conduct for Elected Members be 

adopted; and 

2. that the Monitoring Officer be requested to include the Joint 
Statement of Conduct for all Elected Members in the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
After the vote and at the request of the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay, Group 
Leaders signed the Joint Statement on behalf of all Members. 
 

17 Appointment of Independent Person  
 
The Council considered the submitted report setting out the proposed appointment a 
new independent person to assist in the consideration of complaints against 
Members under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members.  It was noted the 
independent person would also assist the Council in promoting and maintaining the 
high standards of conduct by Members. 
 

Page 11



Adjourned Annual Council Tuesday, 17 May 2022 
 

 

Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Mills seconded a motion, which was 
agreed by the Council (unanimously) as set out below: 
 

1. that the Council appoints Dr Kathleen Lund as its Independent 
Person for a period commencing on 17 May 2022 and expiring on 
17 May 2026;  and 

 
2. that the Chief Executive, on behalf of the Council, write to Mr 

Peter Styler, thanking him for his time and guidance during his 
tenure as Independent Person. 

 
18 Overview and Scrutiny Board Annual Report 2021/2022  

 
The Council received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 
2021/2022, as presented by the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator. 
 

19 Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - Call-in and 
Urgency  
 
Members noted the submitted report setting out the executive decisions taken 
(County Deal Advisory Board;  Written Statement of Action following the SEND 
Inspection;  and Contract for Live Streaming and Hybrid Meetings) to which the call-
in procedure did not apply.   
 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 

Page 12



Adjourned Annual Meeting of the Council, Thursday, 21 July 2022  

Questions Under Standing Order A12 
 

A member may only submit three questions for consideration at each Council Meeting.  Each 

member will present their first question in turn, when all the first questions have been dealt with 

the second and third questions may be asked in turn.  The time for member’s questions will be 

limited to a total of 30 minutes. 

First Round 

Question (1) from 
Councillor Dudley to the 
Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services 
(Councillor Law) 

Further to Councillor Pentney’s question considered at the Council Meeting 
on 3 March 2022, can you please update the Council as to what 
communications may have come from the Home Office regarding the 
responsibilities of Torbay Council and the unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children? 

Question (2) from 
Councillor Pentney
[...]
younger people   X 

People with caring 
Responsibilities 

  X 

People with a disability   X 

Women or men   X 

People who are black or 
from a minority ethnic 
background (BME) 
(Please note Gypsies / 
Roma are within this 
community) 

  X 

Religion or belief 
(including lack of belief) 

  X 

People who are lesbian, 
gay or bisexual 

  X 

People who are 
transgendered 

  X 

People who are in a 
marriage or civil 
partnership 

  X 

Women who are 
pregnant / on maternity 
leave 

  X 

Socio-economic impacts 
(Including impact on 
child poverty issues and 
deprivation) 

  X 

Public Health impacts 
(How will your proposal 
impact on the general 
health of the population 
of Torbay) 

  X 

10. Cumulative Council Impact 

10.1 NONE 

Page 22



 

 

 

11. Cumulative Community Impacts 

11.1 NONE 

  

Page 23



Document is Restricted

Page 24

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 26

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. That SWISCo are instructed to deliver an opt in, paid for kerbside garden waste collection 

service as soon as possible;  

2. That the Director of Finance be requested to use his delegated authority to introduce a 

new charge for the service to be fortnightly, all year round and charged at £50 p/a (£40 for 

CTSS) per 240 litre bin, in accordance with Financial Regulation, paragraph 5.10 (in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Finance and Chief 

Executive); and 

That Council be recommended: 

3. That the Director of Finance be delegated authority, in consultation with the Leader 

of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, to provide Council funding by 

prudential borrowing for the Council to purchase the bins for garden waste or 

provide a loan to SWISCo for their purchase. 

 

Revised Officer Recommendation 

Cabinet, 12 July 2022 

Agenda Item 8: Kerbside Green Waste 

Collection 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 3



 

Meeting:  Cabinet / Council Date:  12 July 2022 / 21 July 2022 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  

When does the decision need to be implemented? July 2022 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Cllr Stockman, Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Public 

Health, Jackie.stockman@torbay.gov.uk 

Director/Divisional Director Contact Details:  Dr Lincoln Sargeant, Director of Public Health, 

Lincoln.sargeant@torbay.gov.uk; Julia Chisnell, Consultant in Public Health, 

Julia.Chisnell@Torbay.gov.uk  

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To seek approval of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-26 following public 

consultation.   

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The proposals in this report support delivery of the ambitions within the Community and 

Corporate Plan, in particular tackling poverty, deprivation and vulnerability. 

2.2 The reasons for the decision are to ensure that the Council complies with the statutory 
requirement for all upper tier local authorities to have in place a Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council: 

That the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-26 as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report be approved. 

 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2026 
Appendix 2: Report on the response to public consultation 

 

Background Documents  
None   

 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Lincoln.sargeant@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Julia.Chisnell@Torbay.gov.uk


 

 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Local Authorities have a duty to produce, through the Health and Wellbeing Board, a Joint 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy setting out priorities to address the needs of the population.  

 

1.2 This Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy sets out our focus areas and key actions to 

improve lives in Torbay over the next four years.  The draft Strategy was prepared in 

collaboration with Health and Wellbeing Board partners over several months and the areas 

of focus and cross-cutting areas represent priorities for agencies working across Torbay to 

improve the health and wellbeing of residents.   

 

1.3 In March 2022 the Cabinet agreed to launch the strategy for consultation.  The public 

consultation was undertaken between 4 April – 16 May 2022.  A wide range of 

organisations and individuals were invited to comment, through routine Council 

communications channels and also through individual cascade via officer stakeholder 

contacts and networks in an effort to reach as many groups within the population as 

possible.  The consultation was primarily available in digital format but was also provided in 

paper copy where requested.   

   

1.4 A report on the responses to consultation is included at Appendix 2.  This report also 

details the changes made to the document as a result of the consultation and how ideas 

submitted by respondents will be taken forward during the implementation.   

 

2. Options under consideration 

2.1 The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is a partnership document setting out priorities for 

strategic activity and no alternative options are therefore considered. 

3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with the Strategy. Where activities 

require investment these will be identified and funded through the relevant workstream. 

Page 29



 

 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The production of a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is required under the Health and 

Social Care Act 2012. 

 

5. Engagement and Consultation 

5.1  The Strategy has been developed in collaboration with members of the Torbay Health and 

Wellbeing Board and stakeholders involved in the different programme 
[...]


 

Wards Affected:  All Wards  

Report Title:         Final Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (April 2021 – March 2022)  
 
Is the decision a key decision?  No  

When does the decision need to be implemented? N/A 

Cabinet Lead Contact Details:     Darren Cowell, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Darren.cowell@torbay.gov.uk 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Sean Cremer, Deputy Head of Finance 
Sean.Cremer@Torbay.gov.uk, 01803 20 7553 

 

1. Purpose and Introduction 
 
1.1. This report provides a high-level budget summary of the Council’s revenue and capital 

position for the financial year 2021/22 which commenced on 1st April 2021.  This 
report is based on the budget and final outturn for the year ended 31st March 2022.  
 

1.2. Whilst the majority of the Covid-19 restrictions have now been lifted, the financial 
impact of the health pandemic continues to have an impact on the Council’s finances.  
Throughout 2021/22 the Council continued to see higher than usual demand for 
frontline services as well as advocacy and support in response to the impact on 
individuals and households.  

 
1.3. The Council has delivered a balanced budget for 2021/22 which includes carrying 

forward £0.8m to support specific earmarked activity in 2022/23. 
 

1.4. Included within this balance budget is an underspend on Children’s Service for the 
second year in a row. In the final few weeks of the financial year an Ofsted inspection 
took place which concluded that Children’s was rated ‘Good’ in all four areas of the 
inspection.  The timing of this inspection i.e. the final weeks of the financial year, 
demonstrates that Torbay has managed to deliver improved outcomes for Children 
within a financially sustainable service delivery model.  
 

1.5. The Capital Plan budget totals £256m for the 4-year programme, with £27m spent in 

2021/22. 

  

Page 68

Agenda Item 10



2. Recommendation (s) / Proposed Decision 
 
Recommendations for Overview & Scrutiny Board 

2.1. That the Overview 
[...]
anding Order E14 (General Exception) applies) each member of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board shall be consulted; or 

 
(b) (in all other cases) the Civic Mayor, or (if there is no Civic Mayor appointed) the Deputy Civic Mayor, shall be 

consulted. 
 

 

Decisions taken as a matter of urgency shall be reported to the next available meeting of the Council, together with the reasons for 
urgency and a summary of the consultation undertaken.   
 
 
The table below sets out this information: 
 

Matter for decision Decision-taker Reasons for urgency Consultation 
 

Levelling Up Fund 
Round 2 and UK 
Shared Prosperity 
Fund 

The Cabinet The Cabinet took a decision, at its meeting held on 14 June 2022, to 
approve the development and submission of bids and investment 
plans to both the Round 2 Levelling Up Fund and the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund. 
 
The decision taken by the Cabinet needed to be implemented 
immediately as any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process 
would prejudice the publics and Council’s interests. 
 

The Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator was 
consulted on 31 May 
2022. 

P
age 101

A
genda Item

 12



Matter for decision Decision-taker Reasons for urgency Consultation 
 

Torbay Youth 
Justice Plan 2022-
23 

The Cabinet The Cabinet took a decision, at its meeting on 14 June 2022, to 
approve the Torbay Youth Justice Plan 2022-23.  The Torbay Youth 
Justice Plan 2022-23 needed to be submitted for approval by the 
Youth Justice Board before 30 June 2022. 
 
The decision taken by the Cabinet needed to be implemented 
immediately as any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process 
would prejudice the publics and Council’s interests. 
 

The Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator was 
consulted on 31 May 
2022. 

Community Safety 
Case Management 
System Contract 
Approval 

The Cabinet The Cabinet took a decision, at its meeting on 14 June 2022, to 
award a contract for the Community Safety Case Management 
System. 
 
The decision ta

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
21 July 2022 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Mandy Darling) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Brown) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Barnby, Brooks, Bye, Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, 
Douglas-Dunbar, Dudley, Foster, Hill, Howgate, Johns, Kavanagh, Kennedy, Law, 

Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Loxton, Mills, Morey, O'Dwyer, Pentney, Stockman, 
Sykes, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas and John Thomas 

 
 

 
20 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 

21 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dart, Ellery and Manning. 
 

22 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Brown seconded a 
motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Minutes of the Annual meeting of the Council and Adjourned 
Annual meeting of the Council held on 17 May 2022 be signed as a 
correct record by the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay. 

 
23 Communications  

 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay welcomed Chris Robson of the Oldway Trust to 
the meeting.  Mr Robson then gave a presentation on the work of the Oldway Trust.  
On behalf of the Council, the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay thanked Mr Robson for 
the work of Trust. 
 
In accordance with the decision of the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee, held on 
10 and 13 May 2022, the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay requested Councillors 
Foster and David Thomas to make their apologies to the Council in respect of their 
breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members.  Councillors Foster and 
David Thomas then gave their response and provided their apologies to the Council. 
 



Council Thursday, 21 July 2022 
 

 

The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay provided the following: 
 

a) an overview of her attendance at a variety of Jubilee Events, which included 
the beacon lighting ceremony, attending local street parties and the Music on 
the Meadows; 
 

b) an update on her presentation of the Civic Award to Year 6 school children for 
their Community Work, which included work for charities and helping their 
local communities; 
 

c) the recent Royal visit to Torre Abbey Meadows where she and Pepsi, her 
guide dog, welcomed His Royal Highness The Prince of Wales and Her Royal 
Highness The Duchess of Cornwall to Torbay;  and 
 

d) a reminder that the Civic Luncheon was due to be held on Friday 29 July 2022 
at the Livermead Cliff Hotel and she encouraged members to attend. 

 
The Leader of the Council: 
 

a) provided an update as the Council’s representative at the Heart of the South 
West Joint Committee held on 24 June 2022.  The Leader of the Council 
advised that he had attended the meeting virtually and his participation was 
affected by internet connection issues.  Therefore, the minutes of the meeting 
would be available online to all members in due course; 
 

b) referred to his attendance at the recent Local Government Association Annual 
Conference where the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and the Chief 
Executive gave presentations.  The presentations were well received and it 
was good to see Torbay sharing its best practice at a national level; 
 

c) informed the Council that Becky Thompson, the Council’s Divisional Director 
of Children’s Safeguarding, had been shortlisted as a finalist in the Local 
Government Chronical Awards for Rising Star in Social Care.  Whilst not 
winning the award, the Leader of the Council stated that it was an accolade to 
be on the finalists list and he welcomed Ms Thompson’s achievement;  and 
 

d) advised the Council that the Local Enterprise Partnership had allocated an 
additional £250,000 to assist with the Torquay Gateway Project and the 
expanding costs in the construction industry.  The Project would assist in 
growing employment in Torbay. 

 
24 Members' questions  

 
Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A13. The paper also contained the answers to the 
questions which had been prepared by Councillors Carter, Law, Long, Morey and 
Stockman, and was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 



Council Thursday, 21 July 2022 
 

 

Supplementary questions were put and answered by Councillors Carter, Long and 
Morey arising from their responses to the questions in respect of questions 3, 5, 6, 8, 
11, 13, 14 and 16. 
 

25 Kerbside Green Waste Collection Service  
 
The Council considered the recommendation of the Cabinet and a revised officer 
recommendation on the funding for the introduction of an optional and chargeable 
kerbside green waste collection service in Torbay, details of which were set out in 
the submitted report. 
  
Councillor Morey proposed and Councillor Law seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Director of Finance be delegated authority, in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, to provide 
Council funding by prudential borrowing for the Council to purchase the 
bins for garden waste or provide a loan to SWISCo for their purchase, up 
to the indicative amounts set out in Exempt Appendices 1 and 2 to the 
submitted report.  

 
26 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  

 
The Council considered the proposed Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy as 
recommended by the Cabinet and set out in the submitted report.  Members noted 
the Strategy set out areas of focus and key actions to improve lives in Torbay over 
the next four years. 
  
Councillor Stockman proposed and Councillor Long seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-26 as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved. 

 
27 Future Approach to Constitution Amendments  

 
This item was deferred. 
 

28 Final Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (April 2021 – March 2022)  
 
The Council noted the submitted report which provided a high-level budget summary 
of the Council’s final revenue and capital position for the financial year 2021/2022. 
 

29 Treasury Management Outturn 2021/22 Report  
 
Members noted the submitted report in respect of the Treasury Management Outturn 
for 2021/2022. 
 



Council Thursday, 21 July 2022 
 

 

30 Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - Call-in and 
Urgency  
 
Members noted the submitted report setting out the following executive decisions 
taken on 14 June 2022 to which the call-in procedure did not apply: 
 

1. the development and submission of bids and investment plans to both the 
Round 2 Levelling Up Fund and the UK Shared Prosperity Fund; 

 
2. approval of the Torbay Youth Justice Plan 2022-23;  and 

 
3. contract award for the Community Safety Case Management System. 

 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 


